
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

PIZZA PLANET

30 October 2017

10.30 am

Town Hall, Watford

Please note the start time of this meeting

Contact

Alan Garside / Jodie Kloss
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 20 October 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, K Crout, A Dychton, J Fahmy, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 
P Jeffree, Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder and R Smith

The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above.

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Application for premises licence: Pizza Planet, Unit 15, Riverside Road, Watford 
(Pages 3 - 99)

Report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services.

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new premises 
licence following the receipt of representations.



PART A

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 30 October 2017

Report of: Head of Community & Environmental Services

Title:
Application for new premises licence
Unit 15, Riverside Road, Watford, Herts
17/01127/PRE

1.0 SUMMARY
This application is for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  Mr Chaudry made an application on the 31 August 2017 for a new 
premises licence in respect of Unit 15, Riverside Road, Watford.  The 
licensable activity applied for is the late night refreshment.  

1.1 Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate 
to one or more of the licensing objectives.  The four licensing objectives are 
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

During the consultation period twenty-four representations against this 
application were received consisting of twenty two from residents and two 
from Councillors.  A representation was also received from the 
Environmental Health section in their role as a responsible authority.
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the 
application (amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives) as set out in the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan 
(Licensing Officer) telephone 01923 278476: email: 
parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community & Environmental 
Services

3.0 APPLICATION

3.1 Type of authorisation applied for 
New Premises Licence

3.2 Description of premises 
The premises are described on the application as follows:

“We will be operating a delivery service of hot food, food (pizza’s) will be 
prepared at the sight and shall be delivered to the customer.  We do not offer 
a sit in service and we do not offer a collection service.  We shall operate from 
an industrial warehouse based in riverside industrial estate.  There will be no 
supply or sale or storage of alcohol.  The food will be prepared at the sight and 
delivered to the customer within a 3 mile radius.”

3.3 Under Policy LP1, the proposed use would be defined as a take-away, in that 
the premises are requesting permission to provide late night refreshment for 
consumption away from the premises.

3.4 The unit is located within a mixture of commercial and residential units. 
Under Policy LP2, this area would be defined as in a ‘residential area’.

3.5 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1.

3.6 The plan submitted with the application showing the layout of the premises is 
attached at appendix 2.

3.7 Licensable activities 
This application is requesting permission to provide the following activities

L
[...]
pened the business during the second week of August.   
On receipt of an email from the Business Compliance Officer they stopped 
trading immediately and submitted an application for a premises licence and 
agreed to remain closed until the grant of a licence. On the occasions when 
officers have visited the site, or attempted to order food on line, the business 
has not been trading.

5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

5.1 The operating schedule submitted by the applicant describes the steps that 
they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives. This is attached 
at appendix 3.

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

6.1 Environmental Health
One formal representation has been received from the Environmental Health 
section and is attached at appendix 4.

6.2 Police
The Police did enter discussions with the applicant with regards to their 
concerns but in light of the applicant agreeing to amend the hours no 
representation was submitted.

6.3 Licensing Authority
The Licensing Authority in their role as responsible authority, having reviewed 
the application and shared residents’ concerns, have proposed the following 
conditions.  As the conditions were agreed by the applicant, the licensing 
authority made no submission of formal representations.

Page 6



The premises licence holder shall ensure that no members of the public shall 
be admitted to the premises.

1. All orders for late night refreshment shall only be accepted if they are 
made remotely.

2. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all orders for late night 
refreshment are dispatched to bona fide addresses only.

6.4 Planning
No representations

6.5 Fire and Rescue Service
No representations

6.6 Trading Standards
No representations

6.7 Immigration
No representations

6.8 Public Health
No representations

7.0 OTHER PERSONS

7.1 Representations have been received from other persons below on the 
grounds of prevention of public nuisance, public safety, protection of children 
from harm 
[...]
lect 
takeaways they park antisocially blocking the pavements, double 
yellow lines are often ignored and making access and egress difficult.

      
7.5 Officers can advise that all the other parties who have made representations 

have been notified of the amendments that were made to the hours on the 
application and the conditions which were agreed with the licensing 
authority. It has also been confirmed with all other parties that it is not the 
applicant’s intention that customers collect their orders.

7.6 In accordance with Policy LP11, officers must advise that representations 
from three other parties were rejected, with two judged to be frivolous as 
they gave no valid grounds for making the representations, and the third for 
being anonymous.  Officers can confirm that one of the objector was notified 
as to why the representation was rejected and was given an opportunity to 

Page 10



resubmit the representations as the application was still within the 
consultation period .   With regards to the second rejected objection as it was 
received on the last day of the consultation period it was not possible to 
resubmit the representations.

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:

 Sections 17 and 18 (Application for premises licence):
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have 
followed for the application to be considered valid. Section 18 
describes the process by which an application for a premises licence 
is determined, including where relevant representations have been 
made as in this case.

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended)
These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to 
determine applications submitted under the Licensing Act.

8.2 Statutory guidance

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (April 2017) 
apply to this application:

 Paragraphs 8.38 - 8.46:
These paragraphs explain how steps s
[...]
rol of the applicant, such as parking and litter.  These should be 
considered as matters of personal responsibility and the extent to which the 
applicant can control this beyond the boundary of the premises may be 
limited. Paragraph 2.21 of the statutory guidance states:

‘Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for 
the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who 
engage in anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right’.

10.5 A number of residents have objected on the grounds that the grant of this 
application is likely to increase traffic and potentially lead to parking 
congestion.  For the Sub-Committee to accept this as a valid ground for 
objection it must be satisfied that traffic and parking is relevant to one of the 
licensing objectives and if so, is likely to affect the licensing objectives.  
Members should note that there is in existence other primary legislation that 
can deal with any concerns relating to parking and traffic congestion.  Thus, in 
order to avoid statutory duplication it may not be appropriate for the Sub-
Committee to attach conditions relating to parking and traffic issues.  
Members may need to consider how the premises licence holder can 
influence and control such matters.

10.6 Representation 5U refers to a petition containing ten signatures. Having 
looked at some of the petition addresses it seems there are two addressees 
who have signed the petition and  also submitted individual objections under 
paragraph 7.1 reference letter 5J and 5O and is a repeat.  Some of the 
signatories live further away from the premises and so officers would ask the 
Sub-Committee to attach whatever weight they see fit.

10.7 Under the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 persons making 
representations are required to provide their name and address details .With 
regards to Representation 5B and 5P there is no submission of address 
details.  However the letter ind
[...]
nance
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer JK 18/10

Page 18



 

Page 19



 

Page 20



17/01127/PRE 
 

 
OPERATING SCHEDULE FOR 

Pizza Planet, Unit 15 
Riverside Road 

Watford 
WD19 4HY 

 
 

 
Description of premises 
WE WILL BE OPERATING A DELIVERY SERVICE OF HOT FOOD, FOOD 
(PIZZA'S) WILL BE PERPARED AT THE SIGHT AND SHALL BE 
DELIVERED TO THE CUSTOMER. WE DO NOT OFFER A SIT IN SERVICE 
AND WE DO NOT OFFER A COLLECTION SERVICE. WE SHALL 
OPERATE FROM A INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE BASED IN RIVERSIDE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. THERE WILL BE NO SUPPLY OR SALE OR 
STORAGE OF ALCOHOL.   
 
General observations 
THE FOOD WILL BE PERPARED ON THE SIGHT AND DELIVERED TO 
THE CUSTOMER WITHIN A 3 MILE RADIUS 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
The premises will be installed with 24/7 CCTV where all recordings will be 
stored for a minimum of 31 days. Door and floor supervision will be in place at 
all times. Even though walk-in customers will not be a factor of concern as we 
will not offer a collection or a sit in facility, the design and layout of the floor 
and overall business will minimize the number of personal within the premises 
at any given time. alcohol will not be served at any time. A direct phone line 
service which allow an instant contact to emergency services in case of 
unexpected emergencies. A record book of all incidents will be kept and crime 
prevention sign-age will be displayed outside of the business. Tailor made 
training will be provided to individual staff to help them deal with possible 
conflicts/crimes/disorder. a staff will under go full training on prevention of 
crime and disorder. They will also sign a compact after this training has been 
completed. 
 
Public safety 
Community driven strategies combined with good policing tactics, will help 
increase public trust and safety. Gaining community involvment  and involving 
them in certain aspects of the business will ensure safety. Specific training 
 
Prevention of public nuisance 
For the sa
[...]
Page 26



5 

 

enforceable conditions to sufficiently mitigate the noise and light nuisance to a level to prevent 

public nuisance. 

 

1. No members of the public shall be permitted to be in the premises while the premises are being 

used for licensable activities. 

 

2. All late night refreshment provided under this licence shall be for consumption off the premises 

only. 

 

3. All orders for late night refreshment shall only be accepted if they are made remotely 

 

4. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all orders taken by the premises shall be delivered 

to customers at a bona fide address. 

 

5. Only employed delivery drivers shall be permitted to collect late night refreshment from the 

premises 

 

6. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that no refuse will be moved into the area outside the 

premises or external bins between 23:00 hours and when the business reopens the following 

day. 

 

7. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no external signage or advertisements shall be 

illuminated. 
NB this is to make provision for the possible future use of signage 

 

8. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all glazed windows and doors have internal blinds 

so that light from the premises is not emitted and that these blinds are pulled down over all 

areas of glazing at 23:00 until the start of business again the next working day. 

 

9. There shall be no metal shutters or metal doors on the building as these cause excess noise. 
NB This will require the License holder to alter the structure of the unit, for which permission from the unit freeholder will 

no doubt be required.  It is therefore not clear whether this condition can be complied with by the applicant. 

 

10. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that any extract unit at the premises will be turned off 

at 23:00 hours and shall not be turned on again until the business reopens the following day.  
NB this is to make provision for the possib
[...]
e

Hamzah Chaudry
24 Albert Road North
Watford
Herts
WD17 1QF

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

07840704298

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Not applicable

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Personal Licence Number:Not applicable
Licensing Authority: Not applicable 

Page 94



Premises Licence page 3

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions

There are no mandatory conditions which are applicable to this licence based upon the details of 
this application

Page 95



Premises Licence page 4

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

The following conditions are considered by officers to be consistent with the Operating Schedule
submitted with this application, reference 17/01127/PRE 

1) The premises will be installed with 24/7 CCTV where all recordings will be stored for a minimum 
of 31 days. 

2)      Staff shall be fully trained on public safety, crime and disorder and public nuisance.

Conditions proposed  and agreed by the Licensing Authority

3)    The premises licence holder shall ensure that no members of the public shall be admitted to the 
premises.

4)    All orders for late night refreshment shall only be accepted if they are made remotely.

5)    The premises licence holder shall ensure that all orders for late night refreshment are dispatched 
to bona fide addresses only.

Page 96



Premises Licence page 5

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Officers have proposed additional conditions in response to the representations submitted against 
this application.

However, this does not restrict the sub-committee’s power to attach conditions from the licensing 
authority’s pool of conditions (amended or otherwise) or to compose their own conditions if they 
consider that they are appropriate, proportionate, justifiable, and within the applicant’s power to 
comply with.

1) Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at exits of the units requesting delivery vehicle 
driver’s to leave the premises quietly and refrain from shouting, slamming delivery car doors, 
sounding horns, loud use of vehicle stereos or mobile phones and anti-social behaviour.

2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that staff shall leave the premises quietly.

3) All delivery of goods shall take place 09:00 – 17:00 hours so that nearby residents are not 
disturbed.

Conditions proposed by Environmental Health

4)    No members of the public shall be permitted to be in the premises while the premises are being 
used for licensable activities.

5)    All late night refreshment provided under this licence shall be for consumption off the premises 
only.

6)    All orders for late night refreshment shall only be accepted if they are made remotely.

7)   The premises licence holder shall ensure that all orders taken by the premises shall be delivered 
to customers at a bona fide address.

8)    Only employed delivery drivers shall be permitted to collect late night refreshment from the 
premises.

9)    The premises licence holder shall ensure that no refuse will be moved into the area outside the 
premises or external bins between 23:00 hours and when the business reopens the following 
day.

10)  The premises licence holder shall ensure that no external signage or advertisements shall be 
illuminated.

Page 97



Premises Licence page 6

11)  The premises licence holder shall ensure that all glazed windows and doors have internal blinds 
so that light from the premises is not emitted and that these blinds are pulled down over all 
areas of glazing at 23:00 until the start of business again the next working day.

12)  There shall be no metal shutters or metal doors on the building as these cause excess noise.

13)  The premises licence holder shall ensure that any extract unit at the premises will be turned off 
at 23:00 hours and shall not be turned on again until the business reopens the following day.

14)  The premises licence holder shall ensure that all windows and doors shall be closed at 23:00 
hours and remain closed until the business reopens the following day, except for the immediate 
access or egress of staff.

15)  Delivery vehicles shall be electric vehicles only (not hybrid).

Page 98



Premises Licence page 7

Annex 4 – Plans

Page 99


	Agenda
	3 Application for premises licence: Pizza Planet, Unit 15, Riverside Road, Watford
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 - Operating Schedule
	Appendix 4 - Environmental Health Rep_better quality
	Appendix 5 - Other Persons  Representations
	Appendix 6 - Draft premises licence




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

30 October 2017

Present: Councillor  J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillors J Connal and P Jeffree

Also present: Mr Hamzah Chaudry, Applicant, Pizza Planet
Ms Catherine Trollope, Responsible Authority, Environmental 
Health
Councillor Maggie Parker, Ward Councillor
Ms Suzanne Praties, Interested Party
Mr John Praties, Interested Party
Mr Quintin Butcher, Interested Party
Ms Marianne Chambers, Interested Party
Ms Silvaine Templeton, Interested Party
Ms L. Morrison, Resident

Officers: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)
Licensing Officer (PS)
Senior Solicitor (CN)
Environmental Health Manager (Business)
Environmental Health Officer (MM) 

10  Committee membership/ election of a Chair 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors Connal, Fahmy and Jeffree.

The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the hearing.

RESOLVED – 

that Councillor Fahmy be elected Chair for this hearing

11  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.



2

12  Application for premises licence: Pizza Planet, Unit 15, Riverside Road, 
Watford 

Introduction to the application
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services outlining the application. 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. This was an application for a new 
premises license to serve late night refreshment. The original terminal hour 
sought was 0400, but following discussions with the police this had been 
amended to 0200. The premises would only offer a delivery service; there would 
be no sit-in or collection facilities nor would alcohol be served.  The Licensing 
Authority had written to the nearest 15 residents to the premises in accordance 
with the council’s policy.

The Licensing Authority had proposed three conditions which had been agreed 
by the applicant and no representation had therefore been submitted. It was 
noted that the first sentence on page 7 of the agenda “the premises licence 
holder shall ensure…” should be numbered as the first of the three conditions.

A representation had been received from Environmental Health as a responsible 
authority.  There had also been 22 objections from residents and two from 
councillors. The representations related to public nuisance. 

The Licensing Officer underlined that certain matters were not considerations for 
the Sub-Committee:
 Pre-existing issues as these were not relevant to the grant of a new 
licence.
 Parking problems; as these were governed by other regimes.
 The need for the premises; as this was specifically excluded as a matter to 
determine in the legislation.

Some representations referred to antisocial behaviour, it was noted that the 
police had not objected. Members were asked to decide how much weight to 
give to the assertion that nuisance would increase following the grant of the 
licence.  

Following a question from the Senior Solicitor, the Licensing Officer confirmed 
that the Council had complied with the publicity requirements. 

There were no further questions for the Licensing Officer.



3

Representations 

Responsible Authority
Ms Catherine Trollope introduced the representation on behalf of Environmental 
Health. The representation related to the prevention of public nuisance and 
specifically noise and light.  The premises was located in a small industrial estate 
within a quiet residential location.  The estate had metal gates which were 
locked when the last unit closed.  The other units in the estate closed by 18.00 
and traffic would therefore stop by this time.  Riverside Road was not a main 
road and there were no buses in the evenings.  Traffic monitoring had been 
undertaken and it was observed to be a very quiet environment later in the 
evening with few lights on. 

There was no extraction unit at the premises and there were two windows which 
would be used for ventilation. There was a metal shutter with a door within it for 
access.  There was a potential for noise and light breakout from these windows 
and doors. 

There was a concern about the disruption of delivery drivers accessing and 
leaving the premises. The associated noise and light, including vehicle headlights, 
could have an impact on residents.  The metal gates to the estate would also 
create a disturbance as they were opened and closed.  Following the close of 
business, there would also be noise associated with clearing up and the staff 
leaving the premises. 

The applicant had made some suggestions about mitigation measures that could 
be put in place, such as limiting the number of vehicles, but it was not clear 
whether this would be enforceable and how the right levels would be 
determined.  Consideration had been given to conditioning the use of hybrid 
vehicles but it was not easy to ensure they would always be operating in the 
electric mode.  If only electric vehicles were used, this would address the noise 
issue but vehicle lights were difficult to address.  

In conclusion, the nature of the application was not consistent with the quiet, 
residential locality and was therefore likely to cause a nuisance.  Environmental 
Health were asking that the application be refused, but if it were granted, a 
number of conditions to mitigate the impact were recommended. It was 
emphasised that although the conditions would mitigate the impact of the 
application, they would not be able to address all the concerns.

In response to questions from councillors and interested parties, Ms Trollope 
confirmed that:



4

 It would be difficult to ask the applicant to change the doors to the 
premises as he was the leaseholder. 
 Although the two windows used for ventilation were unlikely to cause 
much light disturbance to residents, there would be other light issues from the 
vehicles.
 She remained concerned about the noise caused by the opening and 
shutting of the doors.
 The windows were adequate for ventilation from a food hygiene 
perspective, however, should the nature of the business change they might 
become insufficient. 

The applicant noted that consideration had been given to adding a sound 
dampening edging to the doors and shutters. The shutter would not be used 
while the premises was trading.  

There were no questions from the Licensing Officer or the council’s Legal 
Advisor. 

Ward councillors
Councillor Maggie Parker presented her representation, noting that she was also 
expressing the views of the Three Rivers councillors who had made 
representations.  Her representation was on the basis that the prevention of 
public nuisance would be undermined if the application were granted. There 
were concerns about noise, fumes, the gates and cars. The delivery vehicles 
would create light and noise disturbance. She was concerned about the overall 
impact on residents.  She asked that the licence application be turned down.

There were no questions for Councillor Parker.  

Interested parties
It was noted that a number of residents had sent their apologies for being unable 
to attend.

Ms Marianne Chambers was invited to address the Sub-Committee. There were 
concerns about the location of the premises which was inappropriate. Levels of 
light and noise would be affected and the road was very dark at night. She asked 
for clarification on the timings of the application. It was confirmed that the 
applicant sought a licence for late night refreshment from 23.00 to 02.00 and 
before these times no licence was required. She asked that the application be 
rejected.



5

Ms Sylvaine Templeton was invited to address the Sub-Committee. She 
reiterated the concerns expressed and questioned whether the premises was 
needed in this location.

Ms Suzanne Praties was invited to address the Sub-Committee. Referring to the 
windows for ventilation, Ms Praties questioned their sufficiency during the 
summer. There were issues with vermin and a food premises would exacerbate 
the issue.  The Chair advised that this was a public health matter, not a licensing 
issue.

Commenting on the question of ventilation, Ms Trollope explained that the 
windows were adequate but that there was the potential for noise breakout.

Mr John Praties addressed the Sub-Committee with the agreement of the Chair.  
He was concerned about the location of the food outlet and the impact of the 
surrounding industrial units and pollution.  Responding to a question from the 
Chair, Mr Praties advised that noise from the car repair industrial units varied 
and the units also caused pollution.

Mr Quintin Butcher was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  Mr Butcher 
outlined his concerns relating to parking.  He also noted the poor state of repair 
of the roads.  In response to a question from the Chair, he said that his concern 
was there was nowhere for the premises’ vehicles to park.  

Mr Chaudry advised that his delivery vehicles had allocated parking within the 
industrial estate. Residents responded that they were concerned that the 
headlights would be on facing the houses from inside the estate.

A number of comments were made about the need for the premises; it was 
explained that this was not a licensing matter that could be taken into 
consideration. 

On several occasions, the Chair drew interested parties’ attention to the 
licensing objectives and reminded them to ensure that their submissions related 
to these areas. 

Address by the applicant
The applicant, Mr Hamzah Chaudry, presented the application to the Sub-
Committee.  He clarified the following issues: 
 the application was for delivery only; there would be no collection or 
customers on-site.
 staff would be given clear training about procedures.  



6

 the delivery drivers would use hybrid vehicles which operated in the 
electric-mode when driving under 30 mph.
 the shutter door would be kept open at busy times, and the main gates to 
the estate would be open until the premises closed.
 drivers would be asked to use dipped headlights in the area.
 there would be no illuminated signage on the premises.
 following consultation with the police, it was confirmed that there were 
no concerns surrounding antisocial behaviour.
 the two windows would be used for ventilation and there would be 2-3 
staff inside the building.
 he would be present for the closing up period at the end of the shifts.
 noise from the shutters would be minimised by the addition of sponge 
edging which was going to be added. There was some echo from the shutter.

In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Chaudry explained his background.  
He had always worked in food businesses and described the areas where he had 
worked.  The location of this premises worked well for his business and this was 
his only venture in Watford. There was one other delivery-only premises in 
Watford. 

Following questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Chaudry explained that he had 
initially opened for a week and a half in August before he was advised by the 
council that he needed a licence.  Fridays and Saturdays were the busiest days 
and he had been open until 04.00 on those days; he had closed at 02.00 the rest 
of the week.  He had had approximately 15 to 20 deliveries in total after 23.00 
hours.  There had not been any complaints during this time.  The business would 
be operating one or two vehicles.  

Addressing the business model, Mr Chaudry advised that the business only 
operated on online platforms and no customers drove up to the premises. A 
collection service was initially available but it was quickly stopped. 

Responding to questions about noise levels, Mr Chaudry explained that 
preparation would start at 16.00 and trading would begin at 18.00. The noisiest 
machine was the dough mixer and this would not be used in the evening.  He had 
checked the noise levels and they were not audible in the street. 

There were questions from the interested parties about how the public were 
made aware of the application. The Licensing Officer explained the procedure 
which was in accordance with the Licensing Policy that had been adopted by Full 
Council. The Senior Solicitor noted that 15 properties had been notified and this 
was not a statutory requirement. The applicant had advertised a notice on the 



7

premises and also attached a copy of the notice to the gates to the industrial 
estate when requested.

Responding to a question about deliveries, Mr Chaudry advised that he would 
deliver supplies to the premises himself during the day and he had sufficient 
parking.

There were no questions from the responsible authority, the Licensing Officer or 
the Council’s Legal Advisor. 

Summary
The Environmental Health Officer advised that there was a typographical error 
on page 27 of the agenda; condition 10 should refer to extraction rather than 
signage in the comment. 

The interested parties did not wish to make closing statements. 

In closing, the Applicant advised that he was willing to work with the residents to 
ensure that the premises did not cause a nuisance. Procedures would be put in 
with staff to ensure that this was the case.

Decision
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision.

On the Sub-Committee's return, the Chair announced the decision.

RESOLVED –

Having heard the representations from the Responsible Authority and the 
interested parties and on hearing the evidence from the applicant, the sub-
committee has decided to grant the application for late night refreshment for 
the following; Sunday to Thursday until 00:00 and on Friday and Saturday until 
0200. 

The following conditions have also been attached:

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no members of the 
public shall be admitted to the premises.

2. All orders for late night refreshment shall only be accepted if they are 
made remotely.

3. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all orders for late night 
refreshment are dispatched to bona fide addresses only.

4. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system 
to the satisfaction of Hertfordshire Constabulary. All entry and exit 



8

points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person 
entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually 
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during 
all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall 
be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time 
stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the 
request of Police or authorised officer throughout the preceding 31 
day period.

5. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to 
a nuisance. This includes noise from shutters or gates.

6. No deliveries may be made to the premises between 20.00 and 08.00 
hours.

7. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be 
publicly available at all times the premises is open. This telephone 
number is to be made available to residents in the vicinity.

8. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting staff to 
respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

9. All late night refreshment provided under this licence shall be for 
consumption off the premises only.

10. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that no refuse will be moved 
into the area outside the premises or external bins between 23:00 
hours and when the business reopens the following day.

11. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no external signage or 
advertisements shall be illuminated.

In reaching this decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance and the provisions of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

Chair
The Meeting started at 10.30 am
and finished at 1.00 pm


